be directly associated with the period's operations or
financing. However, for that reason, adjusted earnings
and adjusted earnings after tax are not complete
measures of profitability. These measures should
therefore not be used in isolation.

Quarters Change First half

Q2 2023 Q1 2023 Q2 2022 Q2 on Q2 Exchange rates 2023 2022 Change

0.0934 0.0976 0.1059 (12%) NOK/USD average daily exchange rate 0.0956 0.1095 (13%)

0.0928 0.0954 0.1004 (8%) NOK/USD period-end exchange rate 0.0928 0.1004 (8%)

10.7100 10.2439 9.4411 13% USD/NOK average daily exchange rate 10.4637 9.1327 15%

10.7712 10.4772 9.9629 8% USD/NOK period-end exchange rate 10.7712 9.9629 8%

1.0890 1.0728 1.0636 2% EUR/USD average daily exchange rate 1.0806 1.0928 (1%)

1.0866 1.0875 1.0387 5% EUR/USD period-end exchange rate 1.0866 1.0387 5%

SECOND QUARTER
2023 REVIEW

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND NOTES SUPPLEMENTARYCONTENTS3333

Equinor second quarter 2023Equinor second quarter 2023

Supplementary disclosuresSupplementary disclosures

2022 Artbox Report Template All rights reserved © Artbox AS 2022

Impact of change Q2 2022 First half 2022

Equinor group As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Changes in fair value of derivatives (34) (159) (194) 170 (460) (290)

Periodisation of inventory hedging effect 42 136 178 (205) 315 110

Adjusted total revenues and other income 36,315 (23) 36,292 73,027 (146) 72,881

Adjusted earnings/(loss) 17,590 (23) 17,566 35,581 (146) 35,435

Adjusted earnings/(loss) after tax 5,000 283 5,283 10,180 591 10,770

Effective tax rates on adjusted earnings 71.6% (1.6%) 69.9% 71.4% (1.8%) 69.6%

Amended principles for Adjusted earnings with
effect from the first quarter of 2023:
Equinor has made the following changes to the items
adjusted for within Adjusted earnings:
• With effect from the first quarter of 2023,

movements in the fair value of commodity
derivatives used to manage price risk exposure of
future sale and purchase contracts are excluded
from adjusted earnings and deferred until the time
of the physical delivery. This change minimises
the effects of timing differences and presents a

[…]

measure more indicative of underlying economic
performance.

• With effect from the first quarter of 2023, the
principle used to adjust the valuation of commercial
storages is based on the forward price at the
expected realisation date. Prior to this amendment,
the valuation adjustment was based on short-term
forward prices which, for some storages, did not
correspond to the forward price at the expected
realisation date. This change brings the valuation
principle in line with how the corresponding
derivative contract used to manage price exposure
is valued.

These changes have been applied retrospectively to
the comparative figures. The majority of the impact is
due to the revised treatment of commodity derivatives.
These changes only affect the MMP reporting segment
and currently do not have an impact on other
segments. Equinor deems that these changes lead to a
better representation of performance in each period by
appropriately reflecting the economic impact of its risk
management activities.

Impact of change Q2 2022 First half 2022

MMP segment As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Changes in fair value of derivatives (74) (159) (233) (29) (460) (489)

Periodisation of inventory hedging effect 42 136 178 (205) 315 110

Adjusted total revenues and other income 35,971 (23) 35,948 71,686 (146) 71,540

Adjusted earnings/(loss) 1,310 (23) 1,286 1,341 (146) 1,195

Adjusted earnings/(loss) after tax 259 283 542 297 591 888

No other line items or segments were affected by the change.

SECOND QUARTER
2023 REVIEW

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND NOTES SUPPLEMENTARYCONTENTS3434

Equinor second quarter 2023Equinor second quarter 2023

Supplementary disclosuresSupplementary disclosures

2022 Artbox Report Template All rights reserved © Artbox AS 2022

• Capital employed adjusted – this measure is
defined as Equinor's total equity (including non-
controlling interests) and net interest-bearing debt
adjusted.

• Net interest-bearing debt adjusted – this measure
is defined as Equinor's interest bearing financial